
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE

SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

10 CADILLAC DRIVE. SUITE 220

BRENTWOOD, TENNESSEE 37027

TELEPHONE: {615) 361-7500

(800) 436-5714

FAX: (615) 367-2480

E-MAIL: ethics@tbpr.org

Website: www.tbpr.org

 

RELEASE OF INFORMATION

RE: BOBBY A. MCGEE. BPR# 09222

CONTACT: KEVIN D. BALKWILL

BOAIU) OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

615-361~7500

October 28, 201 l

PERRY COUNTY ATTORNEY DISBARRED

On October 25, 2011, Bobby A. McGee was disbarred by Order of the Tennessee Supreme Court.

Mr. McGee was convicted of two (2) counts of using interstate commerce to induce a minor to engage in

sexual activity and knowingly possessing one hundred eighty five (185) electronic images of child pornography.

Mr. McGee’s actions violate Rule 8, Section 8.4 (misconduct), of the Rules of the Supreme Court.

Mr. McGee was further ordered to pay the expenses and costs of the disciplinary proceedings against him,

pursuant to Rule 9, Section 24.3, of the Rules of the Supreme Court, and fully comply in all respects with the

requirements and obligations of disbarred attorneys as set forth in Rule 9, Section 18.], of the Rules of the Supreme

Court.
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IN THE SUPREME COURT or TENNESSEE OCT 25 2011

AT NASHVILLE

 Clerk of the Courts   
IN'RE: BOBBY A. MCGEE, BPR # 009222

An Attorney Licensed to Practice Law in Tennessee

(Perry County)

 

N0. M2010—00799-SCvBPO-BP

BPR DOCKET NO. 2010-1916-0~CM(14)

 

ORDER OF ENFORCEMENT

This matter is before the Court upon certificate filed by Disciplinary Counsel for

the Board of Professional Responsibility (“Board”) pursuant to Tenn. S. Ct. R. 9, Section

14 demonstrating that Bobby A. McGee, (“Respondent”) Was involved in a serious crime;

upon Order entered on April 12, 2010, suspending Respondent; upon a Petition for Final

Discipline filed by the Board on May 18, 2010, against Respondent; upon the Findings of

Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment entered by the Hearing Panel on May 12, 2011;

upon informing the Board of the Hearing Panel’s recommendation on July 21, 2011; and

upon the entire record in this cause.

By Order entered October ’7, 2008, No. W008—02248—SanPO-BP, Respondent

Was suspended for three (3) years, less the ninety (90) days active suspension that

Respondent previously served. Respondent is also currently suspended for failure to pay

‘ registration fees and for noncompliance with Continuing Legal Education requirements.

To date, Respondent has not requested, nor been granted, reinstatement.

From all of which the Court approves the recommendation of the Hearing Panel

' and adopts the judgment of the Hearing Panel as the Court’s Order. '

It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court that:

1. Respondent, Bobby A; McGee, shall he disbarred pursuant to Supreme

Court Rule 9, Section 4.1,

2. The disbamient shall become effective within ten (10) days after the filing

ofthis Order. -



3. Pursuantto Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 24.3, the Respondent shall pay

to the Board of Frofessional Responsibility the expenses and costs of this matter in the

amount of $1,071.27 and in addition, shall pay to the Clerk of this Court the costs

incurred herein, within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Order, for all of which

execution may issue if necessary.

4. That the Respondent shall comply in all aspects with Rule 9, §18 of the

Rules of the Supreme Court regarding the obligations and responsibilities of disbarred

attorneys. '

5. The Board shall cause notice of this disbarment to be published as required

by Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 18.10.

FOR THE COURT:

omit
WILLIAM C.'KOCI-I, JR., JUSTICE
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